
NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
____ TERM, 20____

JACOB PAUL BERMEL,

Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Heather Quick
Appellate Chief
First Assistant Federal Defender
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 363-9540
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Mr. Bermel moves to suppress evidence obtained after a warrantless search.....	4
C. The district court denies the motion to suppress, and Mr. Bermel enters a conditional guilty plea.....	7
D. The Eighth Circuit rejects Mr. Bermel's challenge to his motion to suppress on appeal.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Eighth Circuit's holding allows implied consent based on a failure to object to a search. This is inconsistent with the decisions of the Supreme Court and other Circuits.	10
II. The Eighth Circuit held that a minor child has apparent authority to consent to a search of their parent's electronic device if the child has apparent authority to consent to a search of the room the device is found in. This conflicts with the decisions of the Supreme Court and other circuits.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

INDEX TO APPENDIX

APPENDIX A:	<i>United States v. Jacob Paul Bermel</i> , 3:21-cr-00110-SMR-SBJ-001, (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) Order Defendant's Motion to Suppress entered April 19, 2022.	1
APPENDIX B:	<i>United States v. Jacob Paul Bermel</i> , 3:21-cr-00110-SMR-SBJ-001, (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) Judgment entered September 26, 2022.	12
APPENDIX C:	<i>United States v. Jacob Paul Bermel</i> , 22-3092, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Opinion entered December 12, 2023.	20
APPENDIX D:	<i>United States v. Jacob Paul Bermel</i> , 22-3092, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Judgment entered December 12, 2023.	27
APPENDIX E:	<i>United States v. Jacob Paul Bermel</i> , 22-3092, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Order denying Petition for Rehearing entered February 6, 2024.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	2, 10, 12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	13
<i>Patzner v. Burkett</i> , 779 F.2d 1363 (8th Cir. 1985).....	11, 12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Bermel</i> , 88 F.4th 741 (8th Cir. 2023)	1, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978)	13-14
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3, 13-14
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 674 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998).....	
.....	15
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 431 F. App'x 417 (6th Cir. 2011)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 797 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	3, 12-13, 14
<i>United States v. Most</i> , 876 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Reinholtz</i> , 245 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2001)	
<i>United States v. Roldan</i> , No. 97 CR 567 (JFK), 1997 WL 767564 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Shaibu</i> , 920 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1990)	3, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 263 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	11

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2)	4

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
State Cases	
<i>People v. Prescott</i> , 205 P.3d 416 (Colo. App. 2008)	3, 11
<i>State v. Boley</i> , 949 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	12
Other	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	i, 1, 4
